Funds Raised by the Company during the 12 Months immediately before the Date of this
Announcement

The Company has not engaged in any fund-raising activities through the issue of equity securities in the
12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement save for the allotment and issue of a total
of 126,554,303 Shares (Note 1). These Shares were allotted and issued by the Company pursuant to the
exercise of the subscription rights attached to the warrants issued by the Company on 30 November, 2001.
The proceeds from such issue of Shares amount to HK$183,635,446 have been used as general working
capital of the Company and to reduce the indebtedness of the Company in general.

Note 1: 38,596,200 of these Shares were allotted and issued prior to the capital reorganisation of the Company (which
involved a share consolidation and a capital reduction) which became effective on 10 March, 2004.

Effect on Shareholding Structure

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the expected shareholding structure of the Company
upon full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants are set out below:

Existing shareholding Expected shareholding
structure structure

No. of No. of
shares held % shares held %

Sun Hung Kai & Co. Limited (“SHK”) 425,510,603 48.60 425,510,603 44.59
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Allied Properties (H.K.) Limited (“APL”) 425,510,603 48.60 425,510,603 44.59
(Note 2) (Note 2)

Allied Group Limited (“AGL”) 425,510,603 48.60 425,510,603 44.59
(Note 3) (Note 3)

Lee and Lee Trust (“LL Trust”) 425,510,603 48.60 425,510,603 44.59
(Note 4) (Note 4)

Mr. Ma Sun (Note 5) 52,125 0.00 52,125 0.00
The Subscriber – – 78,800,000 8.26

Public 449,907,190 51.40 449,907,190 47.15

875,469,918 100.00 954,269,918 100.00

Notes:

1. The interests include the holding of (i) 31,398,050 shares held by Sun Hung Kai International Limited, an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of SHK; and (ii) 37,541,990 shares held by Sun Hung Kai Securities Capital Markets
Limited, also an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of SHK

2. Through AP Jade Limited and AP Emerald Limited, direct and indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of APL
respectively, APL owned approximately 74.99% interest in the issued share capital of SHK and was therefore
deemed to have an interest in the shares in which SHK was interested.

3. AGL owned approximately 74.79% interest in the issued share capital of APL and was therefore deemed to have an